ORDINANCE TO INCREASE UTILITY RATES FOR CITY OF CLAY UTILITIES

The first reading of the following utility rate changes for the City of Clay Utilities was read on January 14th, 2014. The final and second reading will be at the February Council meeting on February 11th, 2014. The public is invited to attend to offer their comments or may send their comments in writing to the City of Clay, P.O. Box 425, Clay, KY 42404.

The minimum water rate (2000 gallons or less) will be \$25.50. All above 2,000 gallon will be .06000 per gallon.

For large industrial users: the minimum water rate (2000 gallons or less) will be \$25.50. For the next 20,000 gallon the rate will be .06000 per gallon. All above 20,000 gallon will be.05300 per gallon.

Sewer rate will remain 75% of water usage.

Gas meter charge will be \$10.00.

The City margin per CCF will be as follows: For the 1st 30 CCF - .3500

Next 100 CCF -: 3200 Next 200 CCF - .2750 Over 230 CCF - .2250

Tap Fee for Water - \$350 Tap Fee for Sewer - \$600

Tap Fee – Gas \$400 for the 1^{st} 50 feet, then \$1 a foot all over the 1^{st} 50 feet. High pressure line will remain \$350 for the 1^{st} 50', then 50 cents a foot all over the 1st 50 feet plus the cost of high pressure equipment.

The cut on fees, after a customer has been cut off for non-payment will be \$60 per utility. This applies to water or gas.

If a customer doesn't bring in their bill after late charge is applied, then \$1 will be charged for the receipt which has to be printed.